NEW DEAL TABLES November 2006
(Published May 2007)

Four tables are presented.
Tables 1 and 2 cover participants in the New Deal for Young People (NDYP).

Tables 3 and 4 cover the Long-Term Unemployed aged 25+ (ND25+) in Great Britain. NDYP is aimed at those aged 18-24 who
have been claiming Jobseekers Allowance (JSA) for at least 6 months.

Until April 2001, the ND25+ was aimed at those claiming Jobseekers Allowance (JSA) for at least 2 years. From April 2001, an
enhanced programme for those claiming JSA for 18 months or more was introduced.

Note: The ‘unemployment claimant count’ includes the people who are in the New Deal “Gateway”. Once people are on an option
they are not counted as claimant unemployed.

Note: The structure of Jobcentre Plus districts changed in April 2005, resulting in 69 districts instead of the previous 85. The effect
for the North East Jobcentre Plus region was that Newcastle & North Tyneside merged directly with Northumberland to create the
new Northumbria district.

Reference dates for the release of data have also been changed. Leavers, destinations, jobs and point-in-time participant statistics
are published 5 months after the reference period while starts statistics are published 2 months after the reference period.



Table 1 New Deal for Young People (NDYP)by Option, Tyne & Wear and Great Britain
atend of November 2006*

Tyne & Wear Totals

Total

on NDYP

Men 2,290
W omen 680
Total 2,970

% of those on an option”

Great Britain Totals

Total

on NDYP

Men 63,620
Women 24,760
Total 88,380

% of those on an option”

On Employment
gatew ay Option”
Option 1

1,300 10
420 10
1,720 20
On Employment
gatew ay Option”
Option 1

41,450 820
16,470 250
57,930 1,070

Other Options

Total” Education Voluntary Environment
and Training sector task force
Option 2 Option 3 Option 4
590 440 70 80
170 130 40 0
760 570 110 80
75.0% 14.5% 10.5%

Other options
Total® Education Voluntary Environment
and Training sector task force
Option 2 Option 3 Option 4
12,400 6,480 3,380 2,540
4,730 2,610 1,910 210
17,130 9,090 5,290 2,750
53.1% 30.9% 16.1%

Follow -

Through

380

80

460

Follow -
Through

8,940

3,310

12,250

Source: Information Directorate, Department for Work and Pensions

Note: Totals include those for whom gender is notrecorded.

"The Employment Option (called 'subsidised employment' by JCP) can now be accessed by people atany stage of the New
Deal programme. *“Itis JCP's practice (from June 2003) to apply the 'total' to options 2-4 only.
All figures are rounded to 10 (from June 2003). Therefore figures may notsum precisely to totals
These may cause percentages notto sum to 100%
*From August 2005, data relate to Local Authority Districts (LADs), and aggregations of LADs, rather than Jobcentre Plus

Districts as previously reported



Table 2 New Deal for Young People (NDYP) by Option,Jobcentre Plus Districts in Tyne & Wear

atend of November 2006*

Newcastle &

North Tyneside

Gateshead &

South Tyneside

Sunderland

Men

W omen

Total

% on an option®

Men

W omen

Total

% on an option”

Men

Women

Total

% on an option”

Total
on NDYP

910

230

1,140

750

240

990

630

210

840

G atew ay

500

Employment
Option 7

Option 1

10

10

10

10

10

Other Options

Total®

210

60

160

60

Education
and Training
Option 2
170

40

210
77.8%

140

40

180
66.7%

130

50

180
81.8%

Voluntary
sector
Option 3
20

10

40
14.8%

20

20

40
14.8%

20

10

30
13.6%

Environment
task force
Option 4

20

20
7.4%

40

40
14.8%

10

10
4.5%

Follow -

Through

180

30

210

120

30

150

80

20

100

Source: Information Directorate, Department for Work and Pensions

Note: Totals include those for whom genderis notrecorded.

A"The Employment Option (called 'subsidised employment'by JCP) can now be accessed by people at any stage of the New

Deal programme.

#1tis JCP's practice (from June 2003) to apply the 'total' to options 2-4 only.

All figures are rounded to 10 (from June 2003). Therefore figures (including percentages) may notsum precisely to totals. This is more likely

with small numbers, as in this table.
*From August 2005, data relate to Local Authority Districts (LADs), and aggregations of LADs, rather than Jobcentre Plus Districts as

previously reported



Table 3 New Deal 25+ by Option, Tyne & Wear and Great Britain
at end of November 2006*

Tyne & Wear Totals

Total
on ND25+
Men 1,790
Women 330
Total 2,130
% of participants
Great Britain Totals
Total
on ND25+
Men 44,730
Women 9,550
Total 54,280

% of participants

Subsidised
Employment

Gateway

1,110 10
220 10
1,330 10
62.4% 0.5%
Subsidised

Gateway employment

29,250 260
6,460 60
35,710 320
65.8% 0.6%

IAP

450

70

520
24.4%

IAP (1)

9,330

1,930

11,270
20.8%

IAP Options
BET/ Self- Education/ Experience/ IAP Training Other
BS (2) Employment Training (3) Placements
100 40 20 140 150 -
30 - - 10 20 -
130 50 20 150 170 -
6.1% 2.3% 0.9% 7.0% 8.0% 0.0%
IAP Options
BET/ Self- Work experience /
/IBS (2) Employment ETO (3) Placements IAP Training Other
1,440 840 280 3,980 2,670 120
370 160 80 720 570 30
1,810 1,000 360 4,710 3,240 150
3.3% 1.8% 0.7% 8.7% 6.0% 0.3%

Follow-
Through

230
40
270

12.7%

Follow -

Through

5,890

1,100

6,990
12.9%

Source: Information Directorate, Department for Work and Pensions

Note: Totals include those for whom gender is not recorded. Totals may not sum for those on an option.
(1) IAP - Intensive Activity Period - Mandatory for those aged 25 - 49 on JSA (Jobcentre Plus has stated that IAP means the same as being on an option.)
(2) BET/BS - Basic Employability Training/Basic Skills
(3) ETO - Education & Training Opportunity - available for up to 12 months
All figures are rounded to 10 (from June 2003). Therefore figures may not sum precisely to totals and percentages may not sum to 100%
*From August 2005, data relate to Local Authority Districts(LADs), and aggregations of LADs, rather than Jobcentre Plus Districts as

previously reported



Table 4 New Deal 25+ by Option, Jobcentre Plus Districts in Tyne & Wear
at end of November 2006*

IAP Options Follow-
Total Gateway Subsidised BET/ Self- Education/ Experience/ IAP Training Other Through
on ND25+ Employment IAP (1) BS (2) Employment Training (3) Placements

Newcastle & Men 640 360 - 180 30 20 20 - 100 - 90
North

Tyneside Women 110 70 - 20 10 - - - 10 - 10

Total 740 430 10 200 40 20 20 - 110 - 110

% of participants 58.1% 1.4% 27.0% 5.4% 2.7% 2.7% 0.0% 14.9% 0.0% 14.9%

Gateshead & Men 600 390 - 150 40 20 - 40 50 - 70
South

Tyneside Women 130 90 - 30 20 - - - 10 - 10

Total 730 480 - 170 60 20 - 40 60 - 80

% of participants 65.8% 0.0% 23.3% 8.2% 2.7% 0.0% 5.5% 8.2% 0.0% 11.0%

Sunderland Men 550 360 - 130 20 - - 100 - - 70

Women 100 60 - 10 10 - - 10 - - 20

Total 650 420 - 140 30 - - 110 - - 90

% of participants 64.6% 0.0% 21.5% 4.6% 0.0% 0.0% 16.9% 0.0% 0.0% 13.8%

Source: Information Directorate, Department for Work and Pensions

Notes: Totals include those for whom gender is not recorded. Totals may not sum from those on an option.

(1) IAP - Intensive Activity Period - Mandatory for those aged 25 - 49 on JSA (Jobcentre Plus has stated that IAP means the same as being on an option.)

(2) BET/BS - Basic Employability Training/Basic Skills

(3) ETO - Education & Training Opportunity - available for up to 12 months

All figures are rounded to 10 (from June 2003). Therefore figures (including percentages) may not sum precisely to totals. This is more likely with small numbers, as in this table.
*From August 2005, data relate to Local Authority Districts(LADs), and aggregations of LADs, rather than Jobcentre Plus Districts as

previously reported



