## **NEW DEAL TABLES November 2006**

(Published May 2007)

Four tables are presented.

Tables 1 and 2 cover participants in the New Deal for Young People (NDYP).

Tables 3 and 4 cover the Long-Term Unemployed aged 25+ (ND25+) in Great Britain. NDYP is aimed at those aged 18-24 who have been claiming Jobseekers Allowance (JSA) for at least 6 months.

Until April 2001, the ND25+ was aimed at those claiming Jobseekers Allowance (JSA) for at least 2 years. From April 2001, an enhanced programme for those claiming JSA for 18 months or more was introduced.

**Note:** The 'unemployment claimant count' includes the people who are in the New Deal "Gateway". Once people are on an option they are not counted as claimant unemployed.

**Note:** The structure of Jobcentre Plus districts changed in April 2005, resulting in 69 districts instead of the previous 85. The effect for the North East Jobcentre Plus region was that Newcastle & North Tyneside merged directly with Northumberland to create the new Northumbria district.

Reference dates for the release of data have also been changed. Leavers, destinations, jobs and point-in-time participant statistics are published 5 months after the reference period while starts statistics are published 2 months after the reference period.

## Table 1 New Deal for Young People (NDYP) by Option, Tyne & Wear and Great Britain at end of November 2006\*

## Tyne & Wear Totals

•		O n	E m p lo y m e n t		Follow -			
	Total	gateway	Option^	Total <sup>#</sup>	Education	V o luntary E	n v ir o n m e n t	Through
	on NDYP			;	and Training	sector	task force	
			Option 1		Option 2	Option 3	Option 4	
Men	2,290	1,300	1 0	590	4 4 0	7 0	8 0	380
Women	680	4 2 0	1 0	170	130	4 0	0	8 0
Total	2,970	1,720	2 0	760	570	110	8 0	460
% of those o	n an option#				75.0%	14.5%	10.5%	

## **Great Britain Totals**

		O n	Employment					
	Total		Option^	Total <sup>#</sup>	Education	Voluntary E	Follow -	
	on NDYP				and Training	sector	task force	Through
			Option 1		Option 2	Option 3	Option 4	
Men	63,620	41,450	8 2 0	12,400	6,480	3,380	2,540	8,940
Women	24,760	16,470	250	4,730	2,610	1,910	210	3,310
Total % of those on a	88,380 n option#	57,930	1,070	17,130	9,090 53.1%	5,290 30.9%	2 ,7 5 0 1 6 .1 %	12,250

Source: Information Directorate, Department for Work and Pensions

Note: Totals include those for whom gender is not recorded.

^The Employment Option (called 'subsidised employment' by JCP) can now be accessed by people at any stage of the New Deal programme. # It is JCP's practice (from June 2003) to apply the 'total' to options 2-4 only.

All figures are rounded to 10 (from June 2003). Therefore figures may not sum precisely to totals

These may cause percentages not to sum to 100%

\*From August 2005, data relate to Local Authority Districts (LADs), and aggregations of LADs, rather than Jobcentre Plus Districts as previously reported

Table 2 New Deal for Young People (NDYP) by Option, Jobcentre Plus Districts in Tyne & Wear at end of November 2006\*

<b>Through</b> 180	Environment task force	Voluntary							
180	task force		Education	Total <sup>#</sup>	Gateway Option ^		Total G		
180		sector	and Training				on NDYP		
180	Option 4	Option 3	Option 2		Option 1				
	20	20	170	220	1 0	500	910	Men	Newcastle &
								е	North Tyneside
3 0	-	1 0	4 0	5 0	-	150	230	Women	
210	20	4 0	210	270	1 0	650	1,140	Total	
	7 .4 %	14.8%	77.8%					% on an option#	
120	4 0	20	140	210	1 0	420	750	Men	Gateshead &
								e	
30	-	20	4 0	6 0	1 0	150	2 4 0	Women	,
150	4 0	40	180	270	1 0	560	990	Total	
	14.8%	14.8%	66.7%					% on an option#	
8 0	10	20	130	160	-	380	630	M e n	Sunderland
20	-	10	5 0	6 0	-	130	210	Women	
100	10	30	180	220	-	510	8 4 0	Total	
	4 . 5 %	13.6%	81.8%					% on an option#	
	7.4% 40 - 40 14.8% 10 -	14.8% 20 20 40 14.8% 20 10	77.8%  140  40  180 66.7%  130  50	210 60 270 160	10 10 10 -	420 150 560 380	750 240 990	% on an option#  Men  e  Women  Total % on an option#  Men  Women	Gateshead & South Tyneside

Source: Information Directorate, Department for Work and Pensions

Note: Totals include those for whom gender is not recorded.

<sup>^</sup>The Employment Option (called 'subsidised employment' by JCP) can now be accessed by people at any stage of the New Deal programme. # It is JCP's practice (from June 2003) to apply the 'total' to options 2-4 only.

All figures are rounded to 10 (from June 2003). Therefore figures (including percentages) may not sum precisely to totals. This is more likely with small numbers, as in this table.

<sup>\*</sup>From August 2005, data relate to Local Authority Districts (LADs), and aggregations of LADs, rather than Jobcentre Plus Districts as previously reported

Table 3 New Deal 25+ by Option, Tyne & Wear and Great Britain at end of November 2006\*

Tyne & Wear Totals

				_1/	AP Options						
	Total	Gateway	Subsidised		BET/	Self-	Education/	Experience/	IAP Training	Other	Follow-
	on ND25+	D25+ Employment		IAP	BS (2) Em	ployment	Training (3)	Placements			Through
Men	1,790	1,110	10	450	100	40	20	140	150	-	230
Women	330	220	10	70	30	-	-	10	20	-	40
Total	2,130	1,330	10	520	130	50	20	150	170	-	270
% of participan	ts	62.4%	0.5%	24.4%	6.1%	2.3%	0.9%	7.0%	8.0%	0.0%	12.7%
Great Britain 1	Γotals			1/	AP Options						
	Subsidise		Subsidised		BET/ Self-		Work experience /				Follow-
	Total	Gateway	employment	IAP (1)	/BS (2) Em	ployment	ETO (3)	Placements	IAP Training	Other	Through
	on ND25+										
Men	44,730	29,250	260	9,330	1,440	840	280	3,980	2,670	120	5,890
Women	9,550	6,460	60	1,930	370	160	80	720	570	30	1,100
Total	54,280	35,710	320	11,270	1,810	1,000	360	4,710	3,240	150	6,990
% of participan	ts	65.8%	0.6%	20.8%	3.3%	1.8%	0.7%	8.7%	6.0%	0.3%	12.9%

Source: Information Directorate, Department for Work and Pensions

Note: Totals include those for whom gender is not recorded. Totals may not sum for those on an option.

<sup>(1)</sup> IAP - Intensive Activity Period - Mandatory for those aged 25 - 49 on JSA (Jobcentre Plus has stated that IAP means the same as being on an option.)

<sup>(2)</sup> BET/BS - Basic Employability Training/Basic Skills

<sup>(3)</sup> ETO - Education & Training Opportunity - available for up to 12 months

All figures are rounded to 10 (from June 2003). Therefore figures may not sum precisely to totals and percentages may not sum to 100%

<sup>\*</sup>From August 2005, data relate to Local Authority Districts(LADs), and aggregations of LADs, rather than Jobcentre Plus Districts as previously reported

Table 4 New Deal 25+ by Option, Jobcentre Plus Districts in Tyne & Wear at end of November 2006\*

	IAP Options										Follow-	
		Total	Gateway	Subsidised	_	BET/	Self-	Education/	Experience/	IAP Training	Other	Through
	0	n ND25+		Employment	IAP (1)	BS (2) E	Employment	Training (3)	Placements			
Newcastle &	k Men	640	360	-	180	30	20	20	-	100	-	90
Tyneside	Women	110	70	-	20	10	-	-	-	10	-	10
	Total % of participants	740	430 58.1%	10 1.4%	200 27.0%	40 5.4%	20 2.7%	20 2.7%	- 0.0%	110 14.9%	- 0.0%	110 14.9%
Gateshead &	& Men	600	390	-	150	40	20	-	40	50	-	70
South Tyneside	Women	130	90	-	30	20	-	-	-	10	-	10
	Total	730	480	-	170	60	20	-	40	60	-	80
	% of participants		65.8%	0.0%	23.3%	8.2%	2.7%	0.0%	5.5%	8.2%	0.0%	11.0%
Sunderland	Men	550	360	-	130	20	-	-	100	-	-	70
	Women	100	60	-	10	10	-	-	10	-	-	20
	Total % of participants	650	420 64.6%	- 0.0%	140 21.5%	30 4.6%	- 0.0%	- 0.0%	110 16.9%	- 0.0%	0.0%	90 13.8%

Source: Information Directorate, Department for Work and Pensions

Notes: Totals include those for whom gender is not recorded. Totals may not sum from those on an option.

<sup>(1)</sup> IAP - Intensive Activity Period - Mandatory for those aged 25 - 49 on JSA (Jobcentre Plus has stated that IAP means the same as being on an option.)

<sup>(2)</sup> BET/BS - Basic Employability Training/Basic Skills

<sup>(3)</sup> ETO - Education & Training Opportunity - available for up to 12 months

All figures are rounded to 10 (from June 2003). Therefore figures (including percentages) may not sum precisely to totals. This is more likely with small numbers, as in this table.

<sup>\*</sup>From August 2005, data relate to Local Authority Districts(LADs), and aggregations of LADs, rather than Jobcentre Plus Districts as previously reported